

No. 15-1439

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

CYAN, INC., *et al.*,  
*Petitioners,*  
v.

BEAVER COUNTY EMPLOYEES  
RETIREMENT FUND, *et al.*,  
*Respondents.*

---

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the  
Court of Appeal of the State of California,  
First Appellate District

---

**SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS**

---

BORIS FELDMAN <i>Counsel of Record</i>	NEAL KUMAR KATYAL
IGNACIO E. SALCEDA	FREDERICK LIU
GIDEON A. SCHOR	DANIEL J.T. SCHUKER
AARON J. BENJAMIN	HOGAN LOVELLS US LLP
ELI B. RICHLIN	555 Thirteenth Street, NW
WILSON SONSINI GOODRICH	Washington, DC 20004
& ROSATI PROFESSIONAL	(202) 637-5600
CORPORATION	neal.katyal@hoganlovells.com
650 Page Mill Road	THOMAS P. SCHMIDT
Palo Alto, CA 94304	HOGAN LOVELLS US LLP
(650) 493-9300	875 Third Avenue
boris.feldman@wsgr.com	New York, NY 10022

*Counsel for Petitioners*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
RULE 29.6 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
INTRODUCTION.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	2
I. THE UNITED STATES AGREES THAT CERTIORARI SHOULD BE GRANTED IN THIS CASE .....	2
II. PETITIONERS' INTERPRETATION OF THE RELEVANT STATUTORY PROVISIONS IS STILL THE MOST NATURAL.....	7
CONCLUSION.....	10

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<b>CASES:</b>	
<i>Bandini Petroleum Co. v. Superior Court</i> , 284 U.S. 8 (1931) .....	4
<i>Bd. of Educ. v. Superior Court</i> , 448 U.S. 1343 (1980) .....	6
<i>Elec. Workers Local #357 Pension &amp; Health &amp; Welfare Trs. v. Clovis Oncology, Inc.</i> , 185 F. Supp. 3d 1172 (N.D. Cal. 2016) .....	2, 8
<i>Fisher v. District Court</i> , 424 U.S. 382 (1976) (per curiam).....	4
<i>Foster v. Chatman</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1737 (2016) .....	5
<i>Iron Workers Mid-S. Pension Fund v. Terraform Glob., Inc.</i> , No. 15-cv-6328, 2016 WL 827374 (N.D. Cal. Mar. 3, 2016).....	3
<i>Kircher v. Putnam Funds Tr.</i> , 547 U.S. 633 (2006) .....	8
<i>Luther v. Countrywide Fin. Corp.</i> , 125 Cal. Rptr. 3d 716 (Ct. App. 2011) .....	5, 6
<i>Madruga v. Superior Court</i> , 346 U.S. 556 (1954) .....	4
<i>Mich. Cent. R.R. v. Mix</i> , 278 U.S. 492 (1929) .....	6
<i>Rescue Army v. Municipal Court</i> , 331 U.S. 549 (1947) .....	4
<i>Shaw v. Superior Court</i> , 393 P.3d 98 (Cal. 2017) .....	5

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	Page
<i>Ylst v. Nunnemaker</i> , 501 U.S. 797 (1991) .....	5
<b>STATUTES:</b>	
15 U.S.C. § 77p .....	9
15 U.S.C. § 77p(b) .....	7, 8, 9
15 U.S.C. § 77p(c) .....	7, 9
15 U.S.C. § 77p(f) .....	9
15 U.S.C. § 77v(a) .....	7, 8, 9
28 U.S.C. § 1257.....	3, 4
28 U.S.C. § 1257(a) .....	3
<b>RULE:</b>	
S. Ct. R. 10(c) .....	3
<b>OTHER AUTHORITY:</b>	
Stephen M. Shapiro et al., <i>Supreme Court Practice</i> (10th ed. 2013).....	4, 5
